Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 10, 1933.

No. 26, S.]

[Published February 11, 1933.

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to create section 29.176 of the statutes, authorizing the conservation commission to create an open season for rabbits in designated areas during the years of 1933 and 1934.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 29.176 The conservation commission is herewith clothed with mandatory ordering power to declare immediately an open season for rabbits within any designated area in the state, such season not to extend beyond the fifteenth day of February in the years 1933 and 1934.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 10, 1933.

No. 41, A.]

[Published February 11, 1933.

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate subsection (2), and to create subsections (2d) and (2e), and to amend paragraph (k) of subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the statutes, relating to ice fishing in Marquette County.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.28 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Three new subsections are added to section 29.28 of the statutes, to be numbered and to read: (29.28) (2) There shall be no close season to catch or kill fish, or fish for fish of any variety through the ice on the following named waters:

- (b) Calumet county: All waters.
- (c) Crawford county: All waters.
- (d) Dane county: All waters.

- (e) Douglas county: Allouez bay, St. Louis bay and river, Superior Bay.
- (f) Eau Claire county: Half Moon Lake and Beef slough.
- (g) Fond du Lac county: Lake Winnebago.
- (h) Jefferson county: Lake Koshkonong.
- (i) Juneau county: Lemonweir river.
- (j) Marathon county: Lake Wausau and Eau Claire river.
- (jl) Marquette county: Buffalo lake, Puckaway lake and Montello Mill pond; provided, however, that the bag limit for pickerel shall be five each day.
- (k) Outagamie county: All waters.
- (1) Polk county: Twin lakes and Pike lake.
- (m) Rock county: Lake Koshkonong.
- (mb) Waukesha county: Little Muskego lake.
- (n) Waupaca county: All waters.
- (o) Waushara county: All waters.
- (p) Winnebago county: All waters.
- (q) In the waters of the Mississippi river, the lakes, bays, bayous and sloughs tributary thereto, other than Lower St. Croix and up the St. Croix river to the Dells, and connected herewith in the counties bordering on the Mississippi river; the Chippewa river from the southern limits of Jim Falls, Wisconsin to the mouth of said river, including the sloughs and bayous thereof.
- (2d) There shall be an open season, as hereinafter provided, to take, catch or kill fish, or fish for fish of any variety through the ice on the following named waters:
 - (a) Oneida county: Pelican lake, from January 1 to March 1.
 - (b) Walworth county: Delavan lake, Geneva lake and Turtle lake, from January 1 to March 1. The bag limit for cisco shall be forty each day, but the total catch shall not exceed twelve pounds per day.
 - (c) Waukesha county: Beaver lake, Keesus lake, Nagawicka lake, North lake, Oconomowoc lake, Okauchee lake, Pine lake, Upper and Lower Nashotah Lake, and Upper and Lower Nemahbin lake, for cisco only, provided, however, that a hook not larger than a No. 4 be used and that the bag limit for cisco shall be twenty-five each day.
- (2e) No person shall take, catch or kill fish, or fish for fish of any variety through the ice of any of the inland waters, other than

those described in subsections (1), (2) and (2d), from January first to the succeeding April thirtieth.

SECTION 3. Paragraph (k) of subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.28) (1) (k) Marquette county: All waters except those described in paragraph(jl) of subsection (2).

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 10, 1933.

No. 1, A.]

[Published February 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to create sections 278.101, 278.102, 278.103, 278.104 and 278.105 of the statutes, relating to foreclosure of mortgages by action.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Five new sections are added to the statutes to read: 278.101 Existence of emergency. It is declared that the provisions of sections 278.102, 278.103, 278.104 and 278.105 of this act are made necessary by a public emergency growing out of the present financial and economic conditions, gravely impairing the market for real estate, and endangering agriculture, the basic industry of the state, and threatening the destruction of the population's means of shelter, and resulting in numerous foreclosures of real estate mortgages throughout the state, and that the results of such foreclosures upon farms and homesteads are so far reaching that they create an emergency, which condition seriously affects so many of our citizens as to imperil the public welfare, health and morals, and the peace and security of the people of the state. This act is declared to be temporary and unless earlier repealed, will terminate in its effect in accordance with the dates as hereinafter provided.

278.102 EMERGENCY EXTENSION OF REDEMPTION PERIOD. (1) In any such farm or homestead foreclosure action commenced prior to March 1, 1935, in which judgment of foreclosure and sale has not been entered at the time this section takes effect, the one year period specified in section 278.10 may be extended as hereinafter provided. The court before which any such action is pend-